




Construction Law Committee
Memorandum of Committee Minutes

To:	All Construction Law Committee Members
The Florida Bar: Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section

From:	Robert E. Doan, Secretary 

Re:	Meeting Minutes – May 12, 2025
************************************************************
RECORDING ATTENDANCE:  NOTE:  Recording your attendance helps track participation and gives you a record to look back on when reporting CLE.  Use the link distributed by Sanjay Kurian to record your attendance for this meeting.  
1. Opening:  Chair, Sanjay Kurian called the meeting to order at 11:31 a.m. 

Vice-Chairs of the CLC are Bruce Partington, Brett Henson, and Jason Quintero. Secretary is Robert Doan. 
The minutes from the April 14, 2025, meeting were circulated the day of the meeting and again yesterday, by Sanjay and approved today.  
2. Subcommittee Reports:
[bookmark: _Hlk490475201]	A. ABA Forum on Construction Law Liaison:  Tony Lehman (alehman@hlpwlaw.com) is the Forum Liaison.  Tony reported today.
Tony Lehman reported on upcoming national meetings will be held as follows:  
There is a webinar on 5/29 by Berkley Research Group related to generative AI in analyzing construction disputes. 
The fall meeting will be (new date) September 3-5 in Louisville, KY.   
A new publication on owner representation is out now, “Representation of a Construction Owner”, co-written/edited by our own Sanjay Kurian.  The link is available. 
The is also a young attorney writing competition with prizes including publication and a free trip to the fall meeting in October.  This is great for summer associates.  Papers are due in June (6/29). 
The regional meetings (Nov. 13-14) will include an Orlando meeting.  Attendees will receive a copy of “Sticks and Bricks,” and is a great basic skills course.  
Side note: Tony will be presenting a CLE on AI with an ethics component regarding the ABA model rules (adopted by Florida as well) and how it affects use in construction and land use practices.  
If you’d like to learn more about getting involved in the Forum generally, including sponsorship opportunities, feel free to reach out to Tony or Sanjay.  If you are interested in being published in one of the periodicals, he can assist. 
B.  ADR Subcommittee:  Reese Henderson and Bryan Rendzio are the co-chairs.  Lisa Colon mentioned a new MEAC opinion from April dealing with a mediator being subpoenaed to court.  Both parties waived confidentiality to allow him to testify.  Mediator asked whether they could waive and how that affects “impartiality.”  The committee said he can testify after waiver.  They also said that “impartiality ends at mediation,” and that he had a duty to testify honestly regardless of who it would benefit.  They also said there was no prohibition on collecting witness fees.  Anyone who is interested in participating in the committee, please contact  reese.henderson@gray-robinson.com or brendzio@milesadr.com. 
C. Certification Exam:  Bruce Alexander (bruce@bgalawadr.com) and Dara Lindquist (dlindquist@carltonfields.com) are the new chairs. No report this month. 
D. Certification Review Course:   Scott Pence (spence@carltonfields.com) and Greg Hutt (ghutt@trenam.com) are the co-chairs.  No report this month.   
E. Construction Law Institute:  Trevor Arnold (trevor.arnold@gray-robinson.com) is the current Chair.  Haley Maple and Jason Quintero are co-chairs. If you are interested in suggesting a topic or presenting, email Trevor or Jason Quintero. 
F. Construction Litigation:  Jason Lambert (jason.lambert@hwhlaw.com)  Michael Feinberg (Michael.feinberg@ansbacherlaw.net)   are the co-chairs. The Litigation Subcommittee continues to conduct monthly telephonic meetings on the first Thursday every month at 11 AM.   Email either one of them if you’d like to be on the email list. No report this month. 
G. Construction Regulation:     Chris Cobb is the chair (CCobb@cobbgonzalez.com) and James Gonzalez (jgonzalez@cobbgonzalez.com) is co-chair. St. Pete this month.  The pre-emption on local licenses was extended through July this year.  The CILB has already incorporated the specialty licenses into its admim code. 
H. Construction Transaction Subcommittee.  Claramargaret Groover (cgroover@beckerlawyers.com) is chair.  Alex Leon is a new co-chair (aleaon@haberlaw.com).  Claire has been monitoring an ongoing project with the drafting of a Progressive Design Build AIA form.  
The goal of this subcommittee is to provide a practical resource to construction transactional attorneys to refer to when drafting / updating / customizing standard AIA docs. There will be an annual or semi-annual report form the subcommittee that notes which cases related to certain sections of the standard AIA docs.  
I.  Contractor’s University: Chair, David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com)   reported.  James Barlow is co-chair (jbarlow@careyomalley.com).  They are still stuck in some bottlenecks with the Bar regarding course approvals on the contractor side and Bar side.   They will eventually be setting up regional workshops and moving forward and looking for new members to get involved as well.  The goal is to host several intimate seminars across the state for contractors on various topics such as lien law and contract clause tips.  Email James or David if you would like the zoom link for the next meeting. 
J. Legislative Subcommittee:  Sean Mickley (smickley@whitebirdlaw.com) and Nick Elder (nelder@cobbgonzalez.com )  are Co-Chairs.  Brett Henson stepped in and reported.   The lien law bill failed.  A construction regulation bill did pass.  A newsletter will give a recap next month. 
K. Membership Subcommittee: The chair is David Zulian (dazulian@napleslaw.com).  Co-Chair is Mark Smith (msmith@careyomalley.com)  David reported there are currently 565 members.  If you are aware of anyone that would like to become a member of the committee, let David or an officer of CLC know.  You must be a member of RPPTL to join. 
L. Newsletter:   Peter Kapsales (pkapsales@milnelawgroup.com) is chair and Hilary Morgan (hmorgan@shermanhoward.com) is co-chair of this committee.  They are always looking for new articles.  Articles should be at least 750-1000 words and have far less formal requirements than Action Line or the Bar Journal. Send submissions of ideas to Peter or Natalie if you are interested in submitting.  Also, subcommittees should submit 25-50 words on activities of the subcommittees.  There is a newsletter coming with legislative updates. 
M. Pro Bono Subcommittee:  Pamela Holcombe (pamela@anastasialaw.net) is the chair of this subcommittee and Hardy Roberts (hroberts@careyomalley.com)  is co-chair.   Anyone interested in joining the subcommittee or in receiving referrals for pro bono assignments should contact Hardy or Pam for more information.  Volunteering attorneys work in conjunction with legal aid counsel on cases.  Pam pointed out in previous meetings that you do not necessarily take on a case 100%, but rather can advise and consult a legal aid organization.  They are looking for relationships in areas across the state with pro bono organizations. The next meeting will be this Thursday, via Zoom. 
N. Publications: Andrew Foti (afoti@stearnsweaver.com)  is the chair.     Mike Rothfeldt (mrothfeldt@carltonfields.com) is co-chair.   Andrew reported Articles for Action Line should be 1000-3000 words.  The deadline for the next edition is July 15.  A recent edition just came out digitally.  Florida Bar Journal feature articles should be 7000 words or less and columns should be 4500 or less.   If you have any ideas for articles or would like to peer review articles of others, please email Mike or vice-chair Andrew Foti for ideas or to volunteer to peer review.  
O. Government Contracts:  Lisa Colon Heron (lcolon@smithcurrie.com) is the chair.  Belinda Bacon (bbacon@sfwmd.gov) will be serving as the new co-chair. They meet the last Monday of the month at noon by Zoom.  She noted that there is a loser pays proposal change to make bid protesters pay if they do not succeed.  They are monitoring and would oppose. 
P. Website:  Jack Taylor (jack.taylor@forthepeople.com)   and Klarika Caplano (klarika@coats-schmidt.com ) are the co-chairs. Klarika reported. Visit rpptl.org and you can then access the CLC webpage.  Email either one of them if you’d like to be involved. All CLC course numbers are updated on the website when available and there are some about to be uploaded.  Klarika reported that they do publish the CLE numbers as soon as they are issued by the Bar, but there is often a delay from the Bar.  She has a few more to update soon.  Other items such as agendas, newsletters, minutes and approved CLE’s are on the site if provided to them. 
Q. In-House Counsel: David Ehrlich and (dehrlich@tcco.com) and Joe Darr (jdarr@brasfieldgorrie.com)  are the chairs. The event meets on the last Tuesday of every other month.  They are up to 45 members.  If anyone knows any in-house that might be interested in joining, let David or Joe know by email.  
R. CLE: Sean Sullivan (ssullivan@beckerlawyers.com) is chair along with Jill Dutmers (jdutmers@shutts.com) as the co-chair.  Sean reported.  If you are presenting, please submit the information to Jill or Sean as soon as possible in advance so that the CLE number is available right away.  Sean reported they are open to any topics or offers to present.  There are openings for August.  The CLE numbers from the Bar are caught up except for today.  
REMINDER: Each committee member is responsible for posting their own CLE credits on TFB website; neither the committee nor subcommittee can do so.
3. New Business:     
4. Continuing Legal Education Presentation:
Today’s CLE was presented by Sean Sullivan on the Florida Homeowner’s Construction Recovery Fund. The presentation started at 11:54 p.m. and ended at 12:54 p.m.
5. Closing: 
The meeting was adjourned at 12:54 p.m.

[bookmark: _Hlk13476692][bookmark: _Hlk535231034][bookmark: _Hlk132021515][bookmark: _Hlk16506672]REMINDER: The next regularly scheduled meeting of the committee will be held on Monday, June 9, 2025, beginning at 11:30 a.m., via Zoom.  The Zoom link and dial in information will be distributed by email from Sanjay Kurian to the construction official business listserv prior to the meeting, but unless there is an unexpected change, should be: 
[bookmark: _Hlk166487799]Join Zoom Meeting  https://beckerlawyers.zoom.us/j/82503132938 
Meeting ID: 825 0313 2938
 
The attendance list as of 12:55 pm was:
	5/12/2025 8:59:30
	Brett Duker
	bduker@ssclawfirm.com

	5/12/2025 9:07:52
	Hayley Newman
	hnewman@insurancedefense.net 

	5/12/2025 10:11:17
	Brian Oblow
	brian.oblow@arlaw.com

	5/12/2025 10:25:15
	Daniel Zorrilla
	dz@obzci.com

	5/12/2025 10:27:53
	Sean Smith
	ssmith@kolter.com

	5/12/2025 10:59:40
	David Rosinsky
	drosinsky@insurancedefense.net

	5/12/2025 11:06:15
	Andre Philogene, Esq. 
	andre@bmwlawyers.net

	5/12/2025 11:09:06
	Alexander Leon
	aleon@haber.law

	5/12/2025 11:15:09
	Mark Young
	mark.young@asbuiltlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:17:13
	Raymond L. Robinson
	ray@rrobinsonlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:21:25
	Anna Stein
	anna.stein.umlaw@gmail.com

	5/12/2025 11:23:49
	Klarika J Caplano
	Klarika@klarikajcaplano.com

	5/12/2025 11:25:57
	Bryan Capps
	bcapps@theconstructionlawfirm.com

	5/12/2025 11:27:22
	Diane Perera
	dperera@dpconstructionlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:28:17
	Sanjay Kurian
	skurian@beckerlawyers.com

	5/12/2025 11:28:21
	Ryan Hatler
	ryan@hatlerlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:28:31
	Rachel Story
	rstory@taylordaylaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:29:09
	Anthony Lehman
	alehman@hlpwlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:29:14
	Sean Sullivan
	ssullivan@beckerlawyers.com

	5/12/2025 11:29:53
	Jason M. Manor, Esq.
	jasonm@johnson-lancaster.com

	5/12/2025 11:30:10
	Bruce Partington
	bpartington@clarkpartington.com

	5/12/2025 11:30:27
	paul kelly
	pkelly@paulkellypa.com

	5/12/2025 11:30:39
	Lee Weintraub
	lweintraub@beckerlawyers.com

	5/12/2025 11:31:29
	Brett Henson
	bhenson@carltonfields.com

	5/12/2025 11:31:34
	Brian Eves
	beves@sbwhlegal.com

	5/12/2025 11:31:54
	Joe Dill
	joe.dill@atritt.com

	5/12/2025 11:31:57
	Christopher Utrera
	cmu@utreralaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:32:04
	Brian Stayton
	brian@staytonlawgroup.com

	5/12/2025 11:32:19
	Natalie Chappel
	natalie.chappel@universalorlando.com

	5/12/2025 11:32:21
	Belinda Bacon
	bbacon@sfwmd.gov

	5/12/2025 11:32:35
	Brian Rowlson
	browlson@bradley.com

	5/12/2025 11:32:41
	S. Nicole Burt
	nburt@foley.com

	5/12/2025 11:33:05
	Andrew Foti
	afoti@stearnsweaver.com

	5/12/2025 11:33:20
	Kenn Goff
	kenngoff@bellsouth.net

	5/12/2025 11:33:20
	Julie Foran
	jmforan@ectinc.com

	5/12/2025 11:33:25
	Sean Hipworth
	shipworth@fbswlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:33:41
	David Zulian
	dazulian@napleslaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:33:42
	Langfred W White
	lan@lwwhiteattorney.com

	5/12/2025 11:34:03
	Michael Childers
	mchilders@boydjen.com

	5/12/2025 11:34:09
	Peter Rowell
	peter@rowellpa.com 

	5/12/2025 11:34:14
	George Dramis
	gdramis@bandgatesdramis.com

	5/12/2025 11:34:33
	Lia Sibrian
	heartsnowball@gmail.com

	5/12/2025 11:34:36
	Jill Dutmers
	jdutmers@shutts.com

	5/12/2025 11:35:33
	Alan Tannenbaum
	atannenbaum@tlhlegal.com

	5/12/2025 11:35:37
	Robert Tanner
	rst@robtannerlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:35:57
	Peter C. Vilmos
	pvilmos@burr.com

	5/12/2025 11:38:42
	Corey Etcheverry
	cetcheverry@bradley.com

	5/12/2025 11:39:08
	michael yates
	myates@mjylaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:40:04
	Stefanie Salomon
	ssalomon@pecklaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:40:29
	Pam Holcombe
	pamela@anastasialaw.net

	5/12/2025 11:43:12
	Alex Espino
	aespino@vlplaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:43:39
	Paul Martin
	psmlawfirm@aol.com

	5/12/2025 11:45:26
	Samantha Encalada
	samantha.encalada@daviesduke.com

	5/12/2025 11:46:22
	John Campo
	john@npw-law.com

	5/12/2025 11:46:24
	Bruce King
	bking@carltonfields.com

	5/12/2025 11:48:33
	Robert B.Worman
	rworman@wormanlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:48:50
	Deborah Mastin
	deborahmastin@gmail.com

	5/12/2025 11:48:51
	Y. Lisa Colon
	lisa.colon@saul.com 

	5/12/2025 11:49:04
	Ryan Sullivan
	ryan.sullivan@hwhlaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:49:09
	Ian Kravitz
	ian@mkpalaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:49:16
	Barbara Prasse-Anderson
	bprasse@tampalitigator.com

	5/12/2025 11:49:25
	Jeffrey Bogert
	jeffrey.bogert@mc-atty.com

	5/12/2025 11:49:30
	Sherry A, Lambson Eisele
	seisele@boydjen.com

	5/12/2025 11:49:34
	Gavin McLean
	gavin@mcleanlawoffices.com

	5/12/2025 11:53:53
	Reed Grimm
	rwg@taylordaylaw.com

	5/12/2025 11:55:28
	George Reynolds
	greynolds@carrallison.com 

	5/12/2025 12:09:12
	Lauren Kerr
	lkerr@cogburnlegal.com

	5/12/2025 12:10:29
	Angela Covington
	acovington@careyomalley.com

	5/12/2025 12:14:37
	Michael Meyer
	mgmeyer83@gmail.com

	5/12/2025 12:17:15
	Stacy Bohm
	Stacy.bohm@akerman.com

	5/12/2025 12:24:52
	Ashleigh Beatty
	ashleigh@npw-law.com

	5/12/2025 12:34:51
	Robert Doan
	robert.doan@cobbcole.com

	5/12/2025 12:52:49
	Hilary Morgan
	hmorgan@taftlaw.com

	5/12/2025 12:53:22
	Ben Vital
	bvitale@vitalefirm.com
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